AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BIDS OF KONSTRUCTION KING, J.D. STRIPING & SERVICES, CROSSROADS ASPHALT RECYCLING INC., GEAUGA HIGHWAY CO., AND CUYAHOGA FENCE LLC FOR VARIOUS PORTIONS OF THE 2025 ROAD MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FOR THE SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF BRECKSVILLE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the publication of bids, according to law, bids for various portions

of the 2025 Road Maintenance Program for the Service Department of the City of Brecksville in accordance with the specifications on file in the office of the Director of Purchasing, were received and opened according to law at 10:00 o'clock A. M. on February 7, 2025, and it being determined that the bids of Konstruction King, J.D. Striping & Services, Crossroads Asphalt Recycling, Inc., Geauga Highway Co. and Cuyahoga Fence LLC are the lowest and best bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Brecksville,

County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The bid of Konstruction King, Inc. dated February 7, 2025, for various types of Concrete Repairs, in an amount not to exceed \$679,985.00, in accordance with the specifications on file in the office of the Director of Purchasing, be and the same is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2. The bid of J.D. Striping & Services dated February 7, 2025, for the Pavement Markings of various city streets, in an amount not to exceed \$122,105.35, all in accordance with the specifications on file in the office of the Director of Purchasing, be and the same is hereby accepted.

SECTION 3. The bids of Crossroads Asphalt Recycling, Inc. dated February 7, 2025, for Asphalt Pavement Interseal (Chip Seal), in an amount not to exceed \$36,838.88, and Tack Coat Delivered & Placed, in an amount not to exceed \$27,883.56, in accordance with the specifications on file in the office of the Director of Purchasing, be and the same are hereby accepted.

SECTION 4. The bid of Geauga Highway Co. dated February 7, 2025, for Pavement Planing, in an amount not to exceed \$105,233.88, in accordance with the specifications on file in the office of the Director of Purchasing, be and the same is hereby accepted.

SECTION 5. The bid of Cuyahoga Fence LLC dated February 7, 2025, for Guardrail Reconstruction & Replacement in an amount not to exceed \$33,193.75, in accordance with the specifications on file in the office of the Director of Purchasing, be and the same is hereby accepted.

SECTION 6. The Mayor be and hereby is authorized and directed to enter into contracts on behalf of the City of Brecksville with the said Konstruction King, J.D. Striping & Services, Crossroads Asphalt Recycling, Inc., Geauga Highway Co. and Cuyahoga Fence LLC, as set forth in Sections 1 through 5 hereof, said contracts to be in such form as is approved by the Director of Law.

SECTION 7. The Council hereby appropriates sufficient funds to effectuate the provisions contained in Sections 1 through 5 hereof, and the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to transfer the funds necessary to complete this expenditure from the available funds of the City. The Director of Finance be and is hereby further authorized to issue the fiscal officer's certificate necessary to make the expenditures as described in Sections 1 through 5 hereof, and is further directed to issue vouchers of this City in the amounts and for the purposes as expressed in Sections 1 through 5 hereof, said amounts to be charged to the appropriately designated Fund.

SECTION 8. The Council declares this Ordinance to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is that the same relates to the need for a road program, therefore, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: March 4, 2025

APPROVED: March 4, 2025

MAYOR

CLERK OF COUNCIL